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RECEIVED

MAR 26 2009

List of Oil and Gas Wells Located Within %2 Mile COGCC

There are no oil or gas wells located within % mile of the proposed injection well
that are completed in the proposed injection zone.
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RECEIVED

MAR 26 2009
COGCC

Map of Oil/Water Wells Located Within % Mile

There are 26 gas production wells located within % mile of the bottom hole or
surface location for proposed injection well (GM 943-1D) as shown on the
attached map.

There are no water wells (domestic, irrigation, etc.) located within % mile of the
proposed injection well. The attached database search from the Colorado
Division of Water Resources indicates no wells in the area of interest.




Legend Wells Inside 1/4 Mile Areas
Surface and Bottom Hole
Location Map for GM 943-1D

Gas Well - Bottom Hole Location; GM 334-1; GM 34-1 D 114 Mile Buffer of Bottom Hole Location Willi?)lné

Gas Well - Surface Location; GM 334-1; GM 34-1 . Existing Road

Proposed Injection Well - Surface Location D 1/4 Mile Buffer of Surface Location

Proposed Injection Well - Bottom Hole Location BLM Surface
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List of Surface Owners Located within ¥4 Mile Radius
of the Surface and Bottom Hole of GM 943-1D

RECEIVED
MAR 26 2008
COGCC

SURFACE OWNER(S)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ADDRESS

WILLIAMS PRODUCTION RMT CO

NE/4NW/4 SEC 1 T7S-R96W

1515 Arapahoe Street Tower 3, Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202

WILLIAMS PRODUCTION RMT CO

NW/4NE/4 SEC 1 T7S-R96W

1515 Arapahoe Street Tower 3, Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

NE/4NE/4 SEC 1 T7S-R96W

Minerals Management Service Attn: Royalty
Management Program PO BOX 5810,
Denver, CO 80217

WILLIAMS PRODUCTION RMT CO

SE/4ANW/4 SEC 1 T7S-R96W

1515 Arapahoe Street Tower 3, Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202

WILLIAMS PRODUCTION RMT CO

SWI/4NE/4 SEC 1 T7S-R96W

1515 Arapahoe Street Tower 3, Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202

WILLIAMS PRODUCTION RMT CO

SE/4NE/4 SEC 1 T7S-R96W

1515 Arapahoe Street Tower 3, Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202

WILLIAMS PRODUCTION RMT CO

NE/4SW/4 SEC 1T7S-R96W

1515 Arapahoe Street Tower 3, Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202

WILLIAMS PRODUCTION RMT CO

NW/4SE/4 SEC 1 T7S-R96W

1515 Arapahoe Street Tower 3, Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202

WILLIAMS PRODUCTION RMT CO

NE/4SE/4 SEC 1 T7S-R96W

1515 Arapahoe Street Tower 3, Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202

MOBILOIL CORP

NW/4SW/4 SEC 6 T7S-R95W

16825 Northchase Drive, Houston, TX 77060

SW/4SE/4 less and except
S/2SW/4SE/4 SEC 1 T7S-

1515 Arapahoe Street Tower 3, Suite 1000

WILLIAMS PRODUCTION RMT CO R96W Denver, CO 80202
WI2S/2SW/4SE/4 SEC 1 T7S-
EXXONMOBIL OIL CORP R96W 16825 Northchase Drive, Houston, TX 77060
E/2S/2SE/4ASW/4SE/4 SEC 1 1014 Prichard Mesa Court,
LEBORGNE LAND CO LLC T7S-R96W Grand Junction, CO 81505
S/2SWI4SE/4SE/4 SEC 1 1014 Prichard Mesa Court,
LEBORGNE LAND CO LLC T7S-R96W Grand Junction, CO 81505

WILLIAMS PRODUCTION RMT CO

SE/4SE/4 less and except
S/2SW/ASE/4SE SEC 1 T7S-
R96W

1515 Arapahoe Street Tower 3, Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202

EXXONMOBIL OIL CORP

SW/4SW/4 SEC 6 T7S-R95W

16825 Northchase Drive, Houston, TX 77060




WILLIAMS
PRODUCTION RMT CO
SE/4NE/4 SEC 1 T7S-R96W

# MOBILOIL CORP A
NW/4SW/4 SEC
6 T7S-R95W

? SW/4SE/4 less and except
WMSEM SEC 1 T7$~R96W .

f SE/4SE/4 less and except
% SIZSWMSEMSEM SEC 1 T7S-R%6W

y Surface Ownership Map
GM 943-1D Injection Well

D 1/4 Mile Buffer of Surface Location

D 1/4 Mile Buffer of Bottom Hole Location WIIIIams

Surface Ownership

O:\Projects\PIC\GrandValley\09\0303_GM 245-1_Underground_Injection\Surface_Owners_GM 943-1D.mxd mreynold 3/20/2009 1:49:15 PM



List of Mineral Owners Located within ¥4 Mile Radius
of the Surface and Bottom Hole of GM 943-1D

RECEIVED
MAR 26 2008

MINERAL OWNER(S)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

COGCC |
ADDRESS

WILLIAMS PRODUCTION RMT CO

NE/4NW/4 SEC 1 T7S-R96W

1515 Arapahoe Street Tower 3, Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202

WILLIAMS PRODUCTION RMT CO

NW/4NE/4 SEC 1 T7S-R96W

1515 Arapahoe Street Tower 3, Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

NE/4NE/4 SEC 1 T7S-R96W

Minerals Management Service Attn: Royalty
Management Program PO BOX 5810,
Denver, CO 80217

1. Williams Production RMT CO
2. Firetrucks Northwest Inc.
3. Howard & Sarah Del Orona

SE/ANW/4 SEC 1 T7S-R96W

1. 1515 Arapahoe Street Tower 3, Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202
2. 808 County Road 215 Parachute, CO 81635
3. PO BOX 1 Parachute, CO 81635

WILLIAMS PRODUCTION RMT CO

SE/4NE/4 SEC 1 T7S-R96W

1515 Arapahoe Street Tower 3, Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202

1. Williams Production RMT CO
2. Firetrucks Northwest Inc.
3. Howard & Sarah Del Orona

SW/4NE/4 SEC 1 T7S-R96W

1. 1515 Arapahoe Street Tower 3, Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202
2. 808 County Road 215 Parachute, CO 81635
3. PO BOX 1 Parachute, CO 81635

. Williams Production RMT CO
. Firetrucks Northwest Inc.
. Howard & Sarah Del Orona

WN =

NE/4SW/4 SEC 1T7S-R96W

1. 1515 Arapahoe Street Tower 3, Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202
2. 808 County Road 215 Parachute, CO 81635
3. PO BOX 1 Parachute, CO 81635

. Williams Production RMT CO
. Firetrucks Northwest Inc.
. Howard & Sarah Del Orona

WN =

NW/4SE/4 SEC 1 T7S-R96W

1. 1515 Arapahoe Street Tower 3, Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202
2. 808 County Road 215 Parachute, CO 81635
3. PO BOX 1 Parachute, CO 81635

1. Williams Production RMT CO
2. Firetrucks Northwest Inc.
3. Howard & Sarah Del Orona

NE/4SE/4 SEC 1 T7S-R96W

1. 1515 Arapahoe Street Tower 3, Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202
2. 808 County Road 215 Parachute, CO 81635
3. PO BOX 1 Parachute, CO 81635

WILLIAMS PRODUCTION RMT CO

NW/4SW/4 SEC 6 T7S-R95W

1515 Arapahoe Street Tower 3, Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202

WILLIAMS PRODUCTION RMT CO

SWI/4SE/4 less and except
S/2SW/4SE/4 SEC 1 T7S-R96W
tracts 18,19

1515 Arapahoe Street Tower 3, Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202

1. Williams Production RMT CO
2. Firetrucks Northwest Inc.
3. Howard & Sarah Del Orona

WI2S/2SW/4SE/4 SEC 1 T7S-
RO6W

1. 1515 Arapahoe Street Tower 3, Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202
2. 808 County Road 215 Parachute, CO 81635
3. PO BOX 1 Parachute, CO 81635

1. Williams Production RMT CO
2. Howard & Sarah Del Orona

E/2S/2SE/4ASWI/4SE SEC 1 T7S-
R96W

1. 1515 Arapahoe Street Tower 3, Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202
2. PO BOX 1 Parachute, CO 81635

1. Williams Production RMT CO
2. Howard & Sarah Del Orona

SE/4SW/4SE/4 SEC 1 T7S-R96W

1. 1515 Arapahoe Street Tower 3, Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202
2. PO BOX 1 Parachute, CO 81635

1. Williams Production RMT CO
2. Howard & Sarah Del Orona

S/2SW/4SE/4SE/4 SEC 1 T7S-
RO6W

1. 1515 Arapahoe Street Tower 3, Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202
2. PO BOX 1 Parachute, CO 81635

1. Williams Production RMT CO
2. Firetrucks Northwest Inc.
3. Howard & Sarah Del Orona

S/2SW/ASE/ASE/4 SEC 1 T7S-
R96W

1. 1515 Arapahoe Street Tower 3, Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202
2. 808 County Road 215 Parachute, CO 81635
3. PO BOX 1 Parachute, CO 81635

WILLIAMS PRODUCTION RMT CO

SW/4SW/4 SEC 6 T7S-R95W

1515 Arapahoe Street Tower 3, Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202




o

"
ey

1. Williams Production RMT CO
2 Firetrucks Northwest Inc. 1l
3. Howard & Sarah Del Orona
SW/4NE/4 SEC 1 T7S-R96W

1. Williams Production RMT CO
2 Firetrucks Northwest Inc.
3. Howard & Sarah Del Orona
SE/4ANW/4 SEC 1 T7S-R%6W

W 2 Firetrucks Northwest Inc. 2 Firetrucks Northwest Inc. }
3. Howard & Sarah Del Orona 3. Howard & Sarah Del Orona ™
NE/4SW/4 SEC 1T7S-R96W NVV/4SE/4 SEC 1 T7S-R9%6W
e g'% W

PN SW/4SE/4 less and except &

B S/2SWI/4SE/4 SEC 1 T7S-RO6W p™

S, i WY S/2SW/4SE/4SE/4
SEC 1 T7S-R96W

) 1. Williams Production RMT CO
2 Firetrucks Northwest Inc. ¥
3. Howard & Sarah Del Orona ‘&
WI/2S/2SWI/4SE/4 SEC 1 T7S-R9%BW

Mineral Ownership Map
GM 943-1D Injection Well

Existing Road
D 1/4 Mile Buffer of Surface Location
D 1/4 Mile Buffer of Bottom Hole Location

Mineral Ownership
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P 'RECEIVED|  Williams.
| =
March 19, 2009 | MAR 26 2008
i EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION
To:  Minerals Management Service | COGCC | sy
Royalty Management Program Parachute, CO 81635-0370
970/285-9377
ggnggxc%ls%zn .
Re:  Application for GM 943-1D water injection well
* Township 7 South, Range 96 West. 6" PM
Section 1: SW/4NE/4
Garfield County, CO
Dear Owner,

Williams Production RMT Company is filing an application with the Colorado
Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (the COGCC) to drill the GM 923-1D for the
purpose of salt water disposal. Williams Production RMT Company is filing the
application as part of its efforts to reduce water hauling for its oil and gas operations in
the area. In accordance with the rules and regulations of the COGCC, this letter is notice
of Williams’s application to drill the GM 923-1D. This well will be a dedicated water
injection well which will target the Upper Williams Fork formation (a.k.a. Ohio Creek
member) of the upper part of the Mesaverde Group as the objective disposal interval.

Any person who would be directly and adversely affected or aggrieved by the
authorization of the underground disposal into the proposed injection zone may file
within fifieen (15) days of notification, a written request for a public hearing before the
COGCC, provided such request meets protest requirements specified in subparagraph m
of rule 325. Additional information on the operation of the proposed disposal well may
also be obtained at the COGCC office.

If you have any questions concerning this application, please contact the
undersigned at 970-683-2288.

Sincerely,

Williams Production RMT Company
Sandy Hotard CPL

Field Land Manager




RECEIVED W'II'//Z
CERTIFIED MAIL & I/’ams'
. MAR 2 & 2009
March 19, 2009 GCC
CO EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION

To:  Leborgne Land Company LLC . ;la,ocsf 5,“, ;%5

1014 Pritchard Mesa Court : Parachute, CO 81635-0370

Grand Junction, CO 81505 e

Re:  Application for GM 943-1D water injection well
Township 7 South, Range 96 West, 6" PM
" Section 1: SW/4NE/4
Garfield County, CO

Dear Owner,

Williams Production RMT Company is filing an application with the Colorado
Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (the COGCC) to drill the GM 923-1D for the
purpose of salt water disposal. Williams Production RMT Company is filing the
application as part of its efforts to reduce water hauling for its oil and gas operations in
the area. In accordance with the rules and regulations of the COGCC, this letter is notice
of Williams’s application to drill the GM 923-1D. This well will be a dedicated water
injection well which will target the Upper Williams Fork formation (a.k.a. Ohio Creek
member) of the upper part of the Mesaverde Group as the objective disposal interval.

Any person who would be directly and adversely affected or aggrieved by the
authorization of the underground disposal into the proposed injection zone may file
within fifteen (15) days of notification, a written request for a public hearing before the
COGCC, provided such request meets protest requirements specified in subparagraph m
of rule 325. Additional information on the operation of the proposed disposal well may
also be obtained at the COGCC office.

If you have any questions concerning this application, please contact the
undersigned at 970-683-2288.

Sincerely,

Williams Production RMT Company

e

Sandy Hotard CPL
Field Land Manager




RECEIVED -
CERTIFIED MAIL , Willians.
; MAR 2 & 2009 | ——d
March 19, 2009 l, COG
| EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION
To:  Howard & Sarah Del Orona I "“‘Q'Q“~ ;%‘.’ gi;i“)’
POBOX 1 Parachute, CO 81635-0370
Parachute, CO 81635 970/285-9377

970/285-9573 fax

Re:  Application for GM 943-1D water injection well
Township 7 South. Range 96 West. 6" PM
~ Section 1: SW/4NE/4
.Garfield County, CO

Dear Ownier,

Williams Production RMT Company is filing an application with the Colorado
Oil and Gas Conservaiion Commissian (the COGCC) to drill the GM 923-1D for the
purpose of salt water disposal. Williags Production RMT Company is filing the
application as part of its efforts taardmre water hauling for its oil and gas operations in
the area. In accordance with the rui—=ad regulations of the COGCC, this letter is notice
of Williams’s application to drill the G&= =23-1D. This well will be a dedicated water
injection well which will target the Uppei’s-liams Fork formation (a.k.a. Ohio Creek
member) of the upper part of the Mesaverde\.- oup as the objective disposal interval.

Any person who would be directly and adversely affected or aggrieved by the
authorization of the underground disposal into the proposed injection zone may file
within fifteen (15) days of notification, a written request for a public hearing before the
COGCC, provided such request meets protest requirements specified in subparagraph m
of rule 325. Additional information on the operation of the proposed disposal well may
also be obtained at the COGCC office.

If you have any questions concerning this application, please contact the
undersigned at 970-683-2288.

Sincerely,
Williams Production RMT Company

Sandy Hotard
Field Land Manager




RECEIVED e

N—— Williams.
CHRTIFIED wwoeun | @S
i"CQG g C |  ecwommonarrobucrion

March 19, 2009

To:  ExxonMobil Oil Corporation ey
16825 Northchase Drive Parachute, CO 81635-0370
Houston, TX 77060 970/285-9377
970/285-9573 fax
Re:  Application for GM 943-1D water injection well
Township 7 South. Range 96 West. 6™ PM
- Section 1: SW/4NE/4
Garfield County, CO
Dear Owner,

Williams Production RMT Company is filing an application with the Colorado |
Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (the COGCC) to drill the GM 923-1D for the |
purpose of salt water disposal. Williams Production RMT Company is filing the -
application as part of its efforts to reduce water hauling for its oil and gas operations in
the area. In accordance with the rules and regulations of the COGCC, this letter is notice
of Williams’s application to drill the GM 923-1D. This well will be a dedicated water
injection well which will target the Upper Williams Fork formation (a.k.a. Ohio Creek
member) of the upper part of the Mesaverde Group as the objective disposal interval.

Any person who would be directly and adversely affected or aggrieved by the
authorization of the underground disposal into the proposed injection zone may file
within fifteen (15) days of notification, a written request for a public hearing before the
COGCC, provided such request meets protest requirements specified in subparagraph m
of rule 325. Additional information on the operation of the proposed disposal well may
also be obtained at the COGCC office.

If you have any questions concerning this application, please contact the
undersigned at 970-683-2288.

Sincerely,

Williams Production RMT Company

Sandy Hotard CPL
Field Land Manager




'RECEIVED w
CERTIFIED MAIL - lIIlams
| MAR 2 4 2009
March 19, 2009 E
CO@ CC EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION
To: Firetrucks Northwestlne. PO Basn
808 County Road 215 Parachute, CO 81635-0370
Parachute, CO 81635 970/285-9377

970/285-9573 fax

Re: Apphcauon for GM 943-1D water mjectlon well
T 7 6 West. 6" PM
~ Section 1: SW/4NE/4
Garfield County, CO

Dear Owner,

Williams Production RMT Company is filing an application with the Colorado
Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (the COGCC) to drill the GM 923-1D for the
purpose of salt water disposal. Williams Production RMT Company is filing the
application as part of its efforts to reduce water hauling for its oil and gas operations in
the area. In accordance with the rules and regulations of the COGCC, this letter is notice
of Williams’s application to drill the GM 923-1D. This well will be a dedicated water
injection well which will target the Upper Williams Fork formation (a.k.a. Ohio Creek
member) of the upper part of the Mesaverde Group as the objective disposal interval.

Any person who would be directly and adversely affected or aggrieved by the
authorization of the underground disposal into the proposed injection zone may file
within fifteen (15) days of notification, a written request for a public hearing before the
COGCC, provided such request meets protest requirements specified in subparagraph m
of rule 325. Additional information on the operation of the proposed disposal well may
also be obtained at the COGCC office.

If you have any questions concerning this application, please contact the
undersigned at 970-683-2288.

Sincerely,

Williams Production RMT Company
Sandy Hotard CPL

Field Land Manager
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